2187 1/2”[55563]

75"[1905
(%YP) ]

=
-
=2
=2
=2
=2
=2
=2
-
=2
=4
=2
-
=2
=4
=2
=2
=2

Nk
©
N

8

%] =Y
[o0] =
~
(&)}
(o)}
IS
W
N

27 26 25 24 3 22 21 20219 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10

pif i PLAN VIEW

@GOG ED @D ED-@D-CD- D ED—+- G- @

Notes: (1)

(2)
(3)
4)

—_—
—_—
=
=
—_—
—_—
=
=
—_—
=

II:IIIIHHIIIIHHIIIIHUIIHM“

A <J 317[788]

Ground
Line
ELEVATION VIEW
L‘eAS;:Hsholl be performed according to test designation no. 3—37a of Stee| Post Terminal ?HZH;O
The impact location is at the centerline of post no. 24. Anchorage DATE:
Critical region is between post nos. 21 and 29. Test No. SPTA—1 8/21/2020
BCT anchors are placed in 93" [914] holes, then backfilled and tamped P
with soil. . . System Layout .
Midwest Roadside /B
Sofety FO Clllty DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:220 |[REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




(12

75”[1905]

SN

317[787
787) —

32"[812] 31°[787]

Ground

apt

|

=dl
N

—rr
’i

b2

LN

Line

40”[1016]

SECTION A—A

DETAIL B
SCALE 1:8

SPLICE DETAIL
BACKSIDE

Note: (1) Guardrail bolts (part f1) on the upstream side of the

web.

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

R SHEET:
Steel Post Terminal 2 of 30
Anchorage DATE:

8/21/2020
Test No. SPTA—1 /2

DRAWN BY:
Splice & Post Detail MKB/JDJ

JEK/SB

DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:20 REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




93"[2362]

'_749 1/47[1251] ———~

= = J
|
S =) |
= = |
31"[787] N\ |
L —— Anchor Cable and
1 Load Cell Assembly
P | e
Ground 3 1/2"[88] k K& . [HCI
Line } -/ —
- e
/’—\
g==T g9
N
70"[177B]
__Post 1 Post 2
UPSTREAM END SECTION DETAIL
BACKSIDE
SHEET:
Steel Post Terminal 3 of 30
Anchorage DATE:
Test No. SPTA—1 Bz
DRAWN BY:
Midwest Roadside Upstream End Section Detail GﬂgKB/SJE?vJ/
Sofety FOCIllty DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:20 |REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




50 7/16"[1281] ——

93”[2362)

_WFW_

=4 =]
[ o] # [¢] = [ =
(=1 =
b 317(788]
i Breaker BG/
i Assembly —4 1/2°[115]
4
Ground 3 5/8"[92] ~
Line ¥ \@
69”[1752]
Post 28 Post 29
DOWNSTREAM END SECTION DETAIL
BACKSIDE
Steel Post Terminal iHcE,wa
Anchorage DATE:
Test No. SPTA—1 Bz
DRAWN BY:
Midwest Roadside Downstream End Section Detail GﬂgKB/SJE?J
Sofet FO Ci“t DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:20 REV. BY:
y y SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




DETAIL C
SCALE 1:6

Breaker Bar
Assembly

DETAIL D

Upper Post
Assembly

e

\//

DETAIL E

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

R SHEET:
Steel Post Terminal 5 of 30
Anchorage DATE:

8/21/2020
Test No. SPTA—1 /2

DRAWN BY:
End Section Details MKB /40y

JEK/SB

DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:4 REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




— T
Upper Post i o
Assembly : ii :
\ i Bearing Plate
o1
L ! Assembly
A
o1
L
o1
A
i
é:::::‘lf'_lﬁl‘_:I[::::::: i
TIT7
LM |__H L_F—
: “ | || | : §___¢
| :! : /L___ _ll e | __
2 —
@\@ :: :: _ 6 3/ar171)
I I
/ it ) ,
L I
| 1w |
11/2"[38] | !
; : Ground
| | Line
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
! ! Lower Post
! ! Assembly
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
| i
L¥/
DETAIL F —
Steel Post Terminal 6 of 30
Anchorage DATE:
y . Test No. SPTA—1 B/z/z0m0
Note: Additional washer (part g2) on the opposite side under head of T
bolt or nut (part f5). . . Downstream End Section Detail .
Midwest Roadside AR
Sofety FOCI|Ity DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:3  |REV. BY:
SPTA-1_R9 UNITS: In.[mrm] | JFK/KAL /4G




n === 4
8 1/2"[216] T I
To Top of Bearing Plate i B i T T:
Il i
Pl i
I 1 il
An Ch or CCIbIe an d L] E====4 ===_:_:_:_:_=_=_=_=_=_=_=_=_=___‘ : : _______________________ 1
Load Cell Assembly : o
1 1
i W
I (I 1|1
! TH
~ Ground H :IH 1|1
Line i 1l /
I Tt

il
N[l i:
|
\/J‘L
DETAIL G
R SHEET:
Steel Post Terminal 7 of 30
Note: (1) Additional washer (part g3) on th ite side under head of bolt Anchorage o
ote: Iitonal washner part g on € Oopposite siae undaer ed (o) (o] 8/21/2020
or nut (part 6). Test No. SPTA—-1
Upst End Section Detail  |huarnoer
Midwest Roadside| o oo TN SSeTOn TEET AR
Sofety FO Clllty DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:3 REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




Upper Post

_/ Assembly_\
3
Ll

oL
\Lower Post/

Assembly

ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
SCALE 1:20

Notes:

2 1/16”[52],———‘ 5 1/2"[139] |- 1/2”[13]1 2 1/2°[64]
13/16”[20]1 ]
] -+ f
o) } 1 J o) L3/4”[201 ) o)
2 1/2"[64]
o | | o | fore o o
[ I -+ i )
3 9/167[91] 3 9/16”"[91] J SECTION |-
SECTION H—H 1/27[13]
Upper Post T ©
Assembly\
| / 3/16"[5]”
1/87[3]l ,, D @D
68 % e | Y=
© A VI & &

- -

Lower Post
Assembly

(1) Connection hardware hidden in Sections H and | for clarity.

(2) Lower post assembly hidden in Section H for clarity.

(3) Vertical through—bolts (part f10) are to be torqued to approximately 60—75

ft—Ib [81.3—101.7 N—m].

DETAIL J

3/16"[5]

DETAIL J (EXPLODED)

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

Steel Post Terminal

SHEET:
8 of 30

SPTA—-1_R9

Anchorage DATE:
8/21/2020
Test No. SPTA-1
DRAWN BY:
Downstream Anchor Post MKB/JDd/
Assembly JEK/SB
DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:6  |REV. BY:

UNITS: In.[mm] \#‘EK/KAL/JC




o o . > A
—_— 3/16"5] (1
I
@ L
]
E— PLAN VIEW
— ' @
PLAN VIEW ——
o0
i
il DETAIL K -
i 3/16°T5 [/
| scALE 1:6 /10T
olflo
i
i
i
ihi
ikl
i
i
i
i
. | TvP |
m1/3/16”[5]] _
i 1/87(3]] 5
/16”51
3 9/16"[91]
-3/4"[20]
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
Upper Post Assembly
IF\‘eOn.'\ QTY. Description Material Specification Sg;ec?}i?oet?én Hoégivcngre
- 2 |Lower Post Assembly - ASTM A123 - ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
TS 8"x6"x3/16” [203x152x5], 72
b4 1 1 1[7,829] Lon/g s ASTM A500 Gr. B - - Lower Post Assembly
b5 | 1 Il’l:l)’:t x7"x5/8” [330x178x16] Steel ASTM A36 _ _
ate
1/2"—13 UNC [M14 2] 2” [51] & of auivront
— X Gr or equivalen
f8 1 2 |long Hex Bolt and Nut Nut '~ ASTM A6 3A - FBX14a —
or_equivalent Steel Post Terminal 9 of 30
- 2 |Upper Post Assembly - ASTM A123 -
Anchorage DATE:
W6x8.5 %W152x12 .6 Qr W6x9 8/21/2020
b3 | 1 EW152X1 [699] ASTM A992 - - Test No. SPTA—1
ong Steel Post SRR BT
1/2"x5 1/2"x3/4” . . Downstream Anchor Post
b6 | 2 [14 x140x1s{] 23 biote ASTM A36 - - M'de]\ﬁeft EOO,?f'de Assembly Details e
” 60 0D. x 3 15 ,]6" ASTM A53 Gr. B O e OCll DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:12 REV. BY:
h8 1 [10&] |_0r‘|g POSt Sleeve / Schedule 40 - FMMO2 y y SPTA—-1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] \AEK/KAL/JC




. L—3/16"[5]
S
PLAN VIEW
3 15/16”[100] 5 13/16"[148]
13/16”[20] —| | |~13/16"[20] 2 15/16"[74]
7 1/8°m8| | 1
fi 12 1/27[318
oiiq 1
i \®3/4"[19]
27 1/27[699] iﬁi /
i $9,/16"[14]—" 7 1/2"[191]
i ®
iiji _—R1 1/47[32]
i and
L 2 15/167[74]
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
SCALE 1:8

Part b3

6"[152]
--3/16"[5]
8"[203] T
1 1/2"[38]1
1__0
L®9/16”[14]
(TYP)
727[1829]
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
Part b4
SHEET:
Steel Post Terminal 10 of 30
Anchorage DATE:
Test No. SPTA—1 Bz
. . Downstream Anchor Post & EE‘;V;,:DJBYZ
Midwest Roadside| Foundation Tube Details 7
Sofety FOCIllty DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:16 |REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




1.1/27[38]

13”[330]

10”[254]

2 1/4”[57]

7°[178] 2 1/2"[64]

1/2"[13
? (/TYP[) ]

1 1/27[38)

-~ 5 1/2"[139] —]

ELEVATION VIEW

1 1/2"[38]

5 1/2°[140] 2 1/2"[64]

$1/2"[13]
(TYP) ELEVATION VIEW

Part b6

Part b5

3/4"[19]

PROFILE VIEW

’———'—5/8”[1 6]

PROFILE VIEW

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

Steel Post Terminal

SHEET:
11 of 30

Anchorage DATE:
8/21/2020
Test No. SPTA-1
DRAWN BY:
Downstream Anchor Post MKB/JDJ
Components JEK/SB
DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:3  |REV. BY:
SPTA-1_R9 UNITS: In.[mrm] | JFK/KAL /4G




’-—rs 15/16”[100]
ARSI

3/16"[5]J: 5 7/8"[150]

. G

PLAN VIEW

1"[25) ’:“-—3/4”[19]

T ‘
@1/4"[6]J

]

7 1/8°[181]

\_p3/4" 1]

72”[1829]

ELEVATION VIEW

PROFILE VIEW
Part b1

14 1/4"[362]

14 1/47[362]

-~ 6"[152]
1 3/4°[44] [ 12"[305] —
7 1/87[181]
6)\;<z>3/4”[19]
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
SCALE 1:8
Part b2
- 6"[152]
1 3/47[44] |-—8"[203]—-|4"[102]|‘-
7 1/8"[181]
N—p3/47[19]
ELEVATION VIEW
SCALE 1:8 PROFILE VIEW

Alternate Blockout Option —
6"x4"x14 1/4” [152x102x362] Blockout
with 6”x8"x14 1/4” [152x203x362] Blockout

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

Steel Post Terminal

SHEET:
12 of 30

Anchorage —
Test No. SPTA—1 8/21/2020
P t N 3 27 C t DRAWN BY:
oS OsS. - omponents
i /B
DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:20 REV. BY:

SPTA—-1_R9

UNITS: In.[mm] \#‘EK/KAL/JC




—=—6"[152]

3/16"[5] —
/16"[5] 4 -} 8”[203]
# PLAN VIEW
37814+ —17[25] +'0102]+—
PLAN VIEW T
\_ "
93/4°[19) 47014301
5 1/2"[140] 7 1/2"[191]
3 3/4"[95] 1 ‘9\\
! N
7 1/87[181] L, —@3/4"[19] ®17[25]
/ =
28 1/2"[724] 72"[1829]
23 7/8"[606]
46"[1168] 02 1/27[64]
ef’\¥<,zs7/8”[22]
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
Part b7 ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
Part b8
Steel Post Terminal ?:E::ao
Anchorage DATE:
Test No. SPTA—1 8/21/2020
. . Upstream Anchor Post & EE‘;V;Z‘DJBYZ
Midwest Roadside| Foundation Tube Detail e/mY
Sofety FO C”ity DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:16 REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




66 1/2"[1689] — N\

~ 6"[152] — =

.
1 1/2"[38]
|

L R R3/16”[5] il
ﬁI 1 1/2"[38]
|

2 1/8"[54]

R1/4"[6]
\/ '

PLAN VIEW

5 1/4"[133]
’T ]
Lo

1 1/27[38)

2 7/2%” 73—

ELEVATION VIEW

1”[25 ) _
TH%U [(TY]P) 2 1/8"[54] ~—“——1O gauge[3.4]
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
Part c¢1
7°[178]
2 1/27[64 2 1/2"[64 .
/2"[64] /2"[64] 1/2[13].”‘
‘ & 2 3/47[70] -H-
1.1/2°[38]
f
‘ PROFILE VIEW %1l ELEVATION VIEW
T_ Part c3
1/4°06] 7°[178]
2 1/27[64] 2 1/2°[64]
3"[76] — & B
1 1/2°[38][] I
®17°x2 3/4” [25x70] Slot f ®9/16"[14]
THRU TYP)
PROFILE VIEW
Part c2 Steel Post Terminal ?:E:}o
Anchorage DATE:
Test No. SPTA—1 Bz
. . Downstream Ground Strut EE‘;V;Z‘DJBYZ
Midwest Roadside| Components MR
Sofety FO Ci“ty DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:4 REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




3/16" [4.8]

—~}-3/16"[5]
3/16” [4.8:”/ PLAN VIEW > 1/2’"[140]
8 1/2”[216] R5{T§%)[8]
Io_m 4"
. L4”[102]
‘ ! 75”[1905] ! ‘ /213 T 1/4"1108] ’—_' | 12" [38]
. 78”[1981] | @ } i
FLEVATION VIEW R1/2"[13] 3°[76] T
Part h2 $7/8"[22] x
2"[51] Slot
PROFILE VIEW
677[1702]
R1/2"[13] 37[76]
i
6”[152]
R
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW

6”x3” [152x76] 10—Gauge [3.4] Strut

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

Steel Post Terminal

SHEET:
15 of 30

Anchorage DATE:
Test No. SPTA—1 8/21/2020
DRAWN BY:
Upstream Ground Strut Details MKB/JDVJ/
JEK/SB
DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:16 |REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9

UNITS: In.[mm] \#‘EK/KAL/JC




43 1/47[1099]

M= L
| |
| | @
| |
a ' ' 3/16”[5]l N
3/16"[5]
I I —\ e
N | |
AN
|
@7 3/7675]
' '
| |
@ M Lo L
ELEVATION VIEW
ltem QrY Description Material Specification Treatment
No. ’ P P Specification
- 1 Breaker Arm Assembly - ASTM A123

HSS 2 1 2"x2,1 2"x1/4”
64x64x6]|, 40 1,016] Long

Midwest Roadside

d1 1 S4xCaxE], - ASTM A500 Gr. B -
d2 1 E‘zszsgf”fg;g” éﬁogeﬂ&xe], 9" ASTM A500 Gr. B -
43 1O /2% /47 (2540 146] ASTM A36 _
d4 2 [6"x3/4"x1/4" [152x19x6] Gusset ASTM A36 -
45 2 |8 _1/471/47 [152x32x6] ASTM A36 -

Gusse

Safety Facility

SHEET:

Steel Post Terminal 16 of 30
Anchorage DATE:
8/21/2020
Test No. SPTA—1 /2
DRAWN BY:
Breaker Arm Assembly MKB/JDJ
JEK/SB
DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:5 REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNWS:In{nwn]ﬁFK/KAL/JC




2 1/8"[54]

3/16"[5]|

¢ &

|
3/16"[5]|

6\

O
I

\

/

|

3 3/4"[95]

3 3/47[95]
4 7/87[124]
j\ "3/ 6"[5]|
. =
| 4 7/8"[124]

SECTION L—-L

3/16"[5] ®\

3 1/4”[83]
~
S
/\%/
3 1/47[83]
SECTION M—M

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

Steel Post Terminal

SHEET:
17 of 30

Anchorage DATE:
8/21/2020
Test No. SPTA-1
DRAWN BY:
Breaker Arm Details MKB /40y
JEK/SB
DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:2  |REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mrm] | JFK/KAL /4G




2 1/2”[64]

” ) ”
1/4”[6] E] 2 1/2"[64]
) 4

40”[1016] R1(/T2Y”P[)1 3]
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
Part d1
3"[76]
3/47[19]
/ﬁ—r 1/2”[13]
1/4”[6]——E] 3"[76] £
W\ )) | Tr/_|
ZR1{T2Y”FE)13] L ensy— 4 1/27[114]
PLAN VIEW PLAN VIEW ” 2 1/4”[57 ®»9/16"[14]
~{p-1/47[6] /47°[57] ")
n 1/47[8] e
[ ]
¥
10”[254] 7 1/2°[191]
9”[229] ELEVATION VIEW
SCALE 1:4
Part d4
©
1 1/47[32]—
ELEVATION VIEW ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
Part d2
Part d3
1/2°113] 4 A/ -
£ 1 1/4°[32] |:| Steel Post Terminal 18 of 30
T J Anchorage DATE:
Lis”[wz] Test No. SPTA—1 Bz
DRAWN BY:
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW Midwest Roadside Breaker Arm Components M/
SCALE 1:4 Sofety FOCIllty DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:6 REV. BY:
Pc”-t d5 SPTA—-1_R9 UNITS: InA[mm] i!‘EK/KAL/JC




78”[1981]

48”[1219] |

15”[381]

-—7 [178] 4‘

Part h3

-~ 5"[127] —

®17”[25] Hex Nut
»17”[25] Plain Round Washer

1”—8 UNC [M24x3]

~<i;;-

]

—p1 1/2"[38] “—o¢1 1/47[32]

DETAIL N

SCALE 1:5

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

R SHEET:
Steel Post Terminal 19 of 30
Anchorage DATE:
8/21/2020
Test No. SPTA—1 /21
DRAWN BY:
Anchor Cable Assembly MKB,/JDJ
JEK/SB
DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:10 REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




80 1/16”[2033]

ELEVATION VIEW
Anchor Cable and Load Cell Assembly

I’,(\‘eonj\ QTY. Description Material Specification S-Fl;;ec?}i?oet?gn
- 1 |Anchor Cable and Load Cell Assembly - -
3/4” 6x19, 20" [508] Long IWRC IPS ASTM A741 Type I
el 2 ire Rope [ | 9 IPS Class Ayp
Fitting — ASTM A576| Fitting —_ ASTM
Ly Gr. 1035 153
e2 2 |Anchor Cable End chged Flttlng Stud — ASTM F568 [Stud — ASTM A153
Class C or B695
e3 2 |?1195]—B}I’G.Mechcmccﬂ Splice — 3/4 As Supplied _
e4 | 2 [Grosby Heawy Duty HT — 3/4" [19] | gtock No. 1037773 As Supplied
Shacke ~ 1 1/4” [32] Dia. with LN
ed 2 thin head bolt,/nut,l:on]d cotter pin, and 1&]96&‘2 — As -
Grade A, Class 3 ppl
Chicago Hardware Drop Forged Heav
e6 | 2 Du‘%/" ye Nut — DrillecljD cndgTopped% Stock g‘& ?23 — As -
1/2” [38] Dia. — UNC 6 [M36x4] PP
e7 1 |TLL—50K—PTB Load Cell - -
ASTM A153 or
» ASTM A5B3A or
f11 2 |[1"—8 UNC [M24x3] Hex Nut equivalent B695 IQIZ%SZSQ 55 or
g1 | 2 |17 [25] Dia. Plain Round Washer ASTM F844 ASTM A123 or

A153 or F2329

Midwest Roadside

SHEET:

Safety Facility

Steel Post Terminal 20 of 30
Anchorage DATE:
Test No. SPTA-1 8/21/2020
Anchor Cable & Load Cell DRAWN BY:
Assembly MKB,/JDJ
JEK/SB

DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:8 REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




30 1/2°[775]

15"[381]
2 1/4"[57)]
.7 3/8°[187] — ’——5"[127]——
1 4 )
917[25] 17_8 UNC—" o1 1/2°38] ®1 1/47[32]
Part e2

1/2°[38]

PLAN VIEW

®3/4"[19]

02 3/4”[71]t—-‘
= ! —
1/4”[6]__%_1 1/47[31] EEY A
T T 2 9/16"[65] |I 1 |
PLAN VIEW o
R3,/8"[10] -
R3/4” [20] R1 3/8"[35] __ _\Zf
ﬂ / ELEVATION VIEW
” - Part e3
5"[127]
3 3/47[99] . Steel Post Terminal :‘Ez—fr::io
Iy 1\ Anchorage DATE:
34" [20] —o] Test No. SPTA—1 &/21/2020
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW o DRAWN BY:
Midwest Roadside Modified Anchor Cable ,fé(KB/SJE?vJ/
Part e4 Sofety FOCIllty DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:4  |REV. BY:
SPTA—1_RS UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




1 3/8”[35]

7 1 3/8"[35] R2 5/8”[67]
R1 5/8”[41] o N
R1 1/4"[32] N
|
- —+
"[137] T I 6 1/2"[165]
4"1102] ! i 5 7/8198] T ;/T_j\_\.
! i 2 1/87[54]/ | i
L ! N
o = ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
™ T
TS
L/
PLAN VIEW
PLAN VIEW Sart o5 Part e6
. SHEET:
Steel Post Terminal 22 of 30
Anchorage DATE:
Test No. SPTA—1 8/21/2020
. DRAWN BY:
Midwest Roadside Shackle & Eye Nut Detail ,fé(KB/SJE?vJ/
Sofet FO Ci“t DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:4 REV. BY:
y y SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




- 8”[203] —-]
*|4”[1 02]}~- =~ [-5/8"[1€]
3"[76] @1 1/8"[29]— ‘
* =11 1/2"[38] —{|~3/8"[10] \@ 8”[203] |
2 3/47[70]| £ H 3,,j_[76] -
! 1 3/8"[35] T -
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW ELEVATION VIEW  PROFILE VIEW
ar
Anchor Bracket End Plate
—6"1152] 92 3/8"[60]
Three Sid . : - 1/8"[4
18 /464l s 1/27140] Anchor Bracket - / []\é
___________________________ / End Plate ]
_________________________ i ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
[ 13/16721] Part h7
< ) ) o—
» T
3/47[19
otk
PLAN VIEW »
3 15/167[100] 4+——— »2 3/8"[60]
47[102] _§:1/8”[4]
4"[102] 4"[102]
2"[51] ~——r2”[51] —1 3/47[44]
I‘# - _ N ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
_________________________ S Part h8
5 5/8"[143] O
_________________________ ~2)
- 55"‘
Steel Post Terminal e
PROFILE VIEW 23 of 30
ELEVATION VIEW Anchorage DATE:
Part Test No. SPTA—1 8/21/2020
Anchor Post Components & DRAWN BY:
Midwest Roadside| ""ehor Brocket /R
Sofety FO Ci“ty DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:8 REV. BY:
SPTA—1_RS UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




.~ 8"[203] ——

&

6 1/4"[159]

ELEVATION VIEW

1"[25] —

2 1/8"[54]

&

PROFILE

Bearing Plate Assembly

VIEW

]
/46l

. 8"[203]— 5/8"[16]
. 8"[203]— 11/2"[38]
i
L 1"[25]
1-F f
6 1/47[159] ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
4”[102] Part h5
-~ 4”[102] — ¢1 1/87[29]
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
Part h4
SHEET:
Steel Post Terminal 24 of 30
ltem —r Material Treatment n
No. QTY. Description Specification |Specification Anchoroge ZA/TzEw'/zozo
— | 1 |Bearing Plate Assembly - ASTM A123 Test No. SPTA—T —
ha | 1 [87x6 1/4"x5/8" [203x159x16] Bearing Plate Base | ASTM A36 Midwest Roadside| cemmd biote Assembly & WS/
N DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:4 REV. BY:
h5 1 |18"x1 1/2"x1” [203x38x25] Bearing Plate Flange ASTM A36 SOfety FOClllty SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[rmm] | JEK/KAL/c




8 1/2"[216] - 2”[51]
87 1/27[2223] —
, Va— =]
43 3/4”[1111] —] / ¥ ¢29{2332”25 1] g
— F— [ S o
3 —= l\ .
37 1/2°[953] \ -0 \\ = N 93/4” x 2 1/2
- (wpg ™\ 33/4" x 2 1/2" [19x64] Slot (TYP) S =1 [19x64] Slot
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
Part a3 6 1/4"[159]
DETAIL O
162 1/27[4128] SCALE 1:10
o , L 37 1/27[953]
43 3/4°[1111] (ng
— — 47[102]
®3/4" x 2 1/2" [19x64] Slot (TYP) (TYP)
ELEVATION VIEW /
Part a1
/
/ (=] (=] (=] (=]
162 1/2°[4128] v ° _° ° =%
57 1/2"[1461] 93"[2362] A\
R $3/4"[19]
— e — DETAIL P (TYP)
== —_——— = — SCALE 1:10
7
43 3/47[1111]—] NP 37 1(/#;%953]_. ®3/4” x 2 1/2" [19x64] Slot (TYP)
ELEVATION VIEW - SHEET:
Part a2 Steel Post Terminal 25 of 30
Anchorage DATE:
Test No. SPTA—1 Bz
DRAWN BY:
Midwest Roadside Rail Section Details GﬂgKB/SJE?J
Sofety FO C”ity DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:30 REV. BY:
SPTA—1_RS UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




14" [356]

——47[102] ——

9/16"[14]
=t

5/8”—11 UNC [M16x2]

<‘[

——— g

Part f1
10"[254] 9/167[14]
b 47[102] —— W
L —— g
5/8”—11 UNC [M16x2] Bart 2
10”[254] "“9/1 6"[14]
1 3/47[44]
[ 15
5/8"=11 UNC [M16x2]
Part f6
8”[203] "‘T 3/4"[19]
E 2 1/47[57] @
7/8"-9 UNC [M22><2.5]/
Part f4
8 1/2°[216] ’-——‘»3/4"[19]
E 2 1/47[57) @
7/8"—9 UNC [M22x2.5]/
Part 5

“ 2 1/27[64] ’.

y-——‘q 1/2"[38] ’—-‘»9/1 6”[14]

E5/8"—11 UNC [M16x2]
Part 7

2" [51]
1.1/47[32)

7/16”[11]
"T

T f

1/2"—=13 UNC [M14x2]
Part f8

1 1/27[38]

-1 1/47[32]

J_{

’—‘—7/16"[11]
H

1/2"—13 UNC [M14x2]
Part f9

|-.r 1/2°[13]
_______ . g

7/16"=14 UNC [M12x1.75]
Part f10

SHEET:

Steel Post Terminal 26 of 30

}-—-tq 1/4”[32]

{

- et

5/8"—=11 UNC [M16x2]
Part f3

9/16”[14]
T

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

Anchorage

Test No. SPTA-1

Hardware

DATE:
8/21/2020

DRAWN BY:

MKB/JDJ
JEK/SB

DWG. NAME.
SPTA—-1_R9

SCALE: 1:3
UNITS: In.[mm]

REV. BY:
\#‘EK/KAL/JC




®2 1/2°[64] “ ’—73/16”[4]

$1 1/16”[27]

®)

ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
Part g1
®2 1/4"[57] —-I_I-—3/16 (4
‘@15/16[24] i
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW
Part g2
®1 3/4"[44]
1/8"[3]
?11/16"[17]
ELEVATION VIEW PROFILE VIEW

Part g3

$9/16"[14]

@1 3/8"[35]

ELEVATION VIEW
Part g4

$1/2"[12]

@1 1/8"

ELEVATION VIEW

Part g5

“1 1/2” [38]"
N\

7

1”—8 UNC [M24x3]

ELEVATION VIEW
Part

»‘ ’-—1/8”[3]

PROFILE VIEW

- «—”——1/16”[2]

PROFILE VIEW

7/8"[22]

PROFILE VIEW
f11

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

Steel Post Terminal
Anchorage
Test No. SPTA—1

Hardware

SHEET:
27 of 30

DATE:
8/21/2020

DRAWN BY:

MKB/JDJ
JEK//SBV/

SCALE: 1:2
UNITS: In.[mm]

DWG. NAME.
SPTA—-1_R9

REV. BY:
\#‘EK/KAL/JC




I‘,t\‘eon.'\ QTY. Description Material Specification Treatment Specification Hocrgivcngre
a1 | 12 |12-6" [3,810] 12-gauge [2.7] W-Beom MGS AASHTO M180 ASTM A123 or A653 RWMO4a
a2 | 2 |12-6" [3810] 12-gauge [2.7] W-Beam MGS End AASHTO M180 ASTM A123 or AB53 -
a3 | 1 ge_cﬁon“'%ﬂ 12-gauge [2.7] W-Beam MGS AASHTO M180 ASTM A123 or AB53 -
W6x8.5 [W152x12.6] or W6x9 [W152x13.4], 72
b1 | 25 |[10xB., LWIS2x126] or [ ] ASTM A992 ASTM A123 PWEOS
b2 | 25 |6"x12"x14 1/4” [152x305x368] Timber Blockout SYP Grade No.1 or better - PDB10a
W6x8.5 [W152x12.6] or W6x9 [W152x13.4], 27 N N
b3 | 2 |7/277699] Long SJteeI Post [ ] ASTM A992
TS 87°x6°x3/16” [203x152x5], 72" [1,829] Lon
b4 | 2 |13 Bx6x3/16" | ] [1.829] Long ASTM AS00 Gr. B - -
b5 | 2 [13”x7"x5/8" [330x178x16] Steel Plate ASTM A36 - -
b6 | 4 |5 1/2"x5 1/2"x3/4” [140x140x19] Steel Plate ASTM A36 - -
. . SYP _Grade No. 1 or better (No knots 18”
b7 2 |BCT Timber Post — MGS Height [457] above or below ground( tension face) - PDFO1
TS 87x6'x3/16” [203x152x5], 72" [1,829] Lon
b8 | 2 |5, 558X /Tube[ ] I ] Long ASTM A500 Gr. B ASTM A123 PTEOB
66 1/2"x11 3/4"x10—gauge [1,689x298x3.4] Bent
ot | 1 |88 1/2x11 3/4°x10-gauge | ] ASTM A36 ASTM A123 -
c2 | 2 [17°x3"x1/4" [432x76x6] Bent Steel Plate ASTM A36 ASTM A123 -
c3 | 2 [7°x2 3/47x1/2” [178x70x13] Steel Plate ASTM A36 ASTM A123 -
HSS 2 1/2'x2 1/27°x1/4" [64x64x6], 40" [1,016
a1 |1 |ISS R 2xg e ] [1.016] ASTM AS00 Gr. B - -
d2 1 _lF'quSes X3 X1/4 [76)(76)(6], 9 [229] I_Ong Squore ASTM A500 Gr. B _ _
d3 | 1 [10”x4 1/2"x1/4” [254x114x6] Plate ASTM A36 - -
d4 | 2 [6"x3/4"x1/4” [152x19x6] Gusset ASTM A36 - -
d5 | 2 [6"x1 1/4”x1/4” [152x32x6] Gusset ASTM A36 - -
R SHEET:
Steel Post Terminal 28 of 30
Anchorage DATE:
Test No. SPTA—1 8/21/2020
BH f M t R | DRAWN BY:
. . | (@] aterials
Midwest Roadside e/
Sofety FO C”ity DWG. NAME. SCALE: None |REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




I‘,t\‘eon.'\ QTY. Description Material Specification Treatment Specification Hocrgivcngre
el 2 |3/4" 6x19, 20" [508] Long IWRC IPS Wire Rope IPS ASTM A741 Type Il Class A -
e Fitting — ASTM A576 Gr. 1035 Fitting — ASTM A153
€2 | 2 |Anchor Cable End Swaged Fitting Stud — ASTM F568 Class C Stud — ASTM A153 or B695 -
el 2 [115—HT Mechanical Splice — 3/4” [19] Dia. As Supplied - -
e4 | 2 |Grosby Heavy Duty HT — 3/47 [19] Dia. Cable Stock No. 1037773 As Supplied -
Crosb G2130 or S2130 Bolt Type Shackle — 1
e5 | 2 |T/4 1327 Dia. with thin head Tort, nut, and Stock Nos. 1019997 and 1019604 — As - -
cotter pin, Grade A, Class PPl
Chicago Hardware Drop Forged H"ecv Duty Eye
eb 2 Nut = Drilled and Tapped T 1/2" [38] Dia. — Stock No. 107 — As Supplied - -
UNC 6 [M36x4]
e’/ 1 [TLL—50K—PTB Load Cell - - -
5/8"—11 UNC [M16x2], 14" [356] Long Guardrail Bolt — ASTM A307 Gr. A ASTM A153 or B695 Class 55 or
|25 R ol e J [386] Long Nut — ASTM A563A F2329 FBBOG
5/8"=11 UNC [M16x2], 10" [254] Long Guardrail Bolt — ASTM A307 Gr. A ASTM A153 or B695 Class 55 or
2 | 2 R ond e L ] [254] Long Nut — ASTM A563A F2329 FBBO3
5/8"—11 UNC [M16x2], 1 1/4” [32] Lon Bolt — ASTM A307 Gr. A ASTM A153 or B695 Class 55 or
i3 11485 8o R /4" [32] Long Nut — ASTM A563A F2329 FBBO1
fa 5 |7/8"=9 UNC [M22x2.5], 8" [203] Long Hex Head Bolt — ASTM_A307 Gr. A or equivalent ASTM A153 or B695 Class 55 or _
Bolt and Nut Nut — ASTM A563A or equivalent F2329
5 5 |7/8°=9 UNC d[M22><2.5], 8 1/2" [216] Long Hex Bolt — ASTM _A307 Gr. A or equivalent ASTM A153 or B695 Class 55 or _
Head Bolt an Nut — ASTM A563A or equivalent F2329
5/8"—=11 UNC [M16x2], 10" [254] Long Hex Head Bolt — ASTM A307 Gr. A or equivalent ASTM A153 or B695 Class 55 or
f6 1 2 |Boit and Nut Nut — ASTM A563A or equivalent F2329 FBX16a
5/8"—=11 UNC [M16x2 1/2" [38] Long Hex Bolt — ASTM_A307 Gr. A or equivalent ASTM A153 or_B695 Class 55 or
7| 16 L8 Bl NG, Qtexal 1 1727 [38] Long Nut — ASTM A563A or equivalent F2329 FBX16a
1/2”"=13 UNC [M14x2], 2” [51] Long Hex Bolt Bolt ASTM A307 Gr. A or equivalent
f8 | 4 / Nut [ ] [51] Long Nut — ASTM A563A or equivalent - FBX14a
1/2"=13 UNC [M14x2 1/2” [38] Long Hex Bolt  ASTM A307 Gr.A or equivalent ASTM A153 OR B695 Class 55 or
fo 12 Bélt ang e L 111727 [38] Long Nut — ASTM AS63A or equivalent F2329 FBX14a
7/16"=14 UNC [M12x1.75 2" |64] Lon Bolt — ASTM A449 or equivalent ASTM A153 or B695 Class 55 or
f10 | 8 F(Hy T daiC Tap Bglt 2 i 384 tong Nut — ASTM A563DH or equivalent F2329 FBX12b
f11 | 2 [1"—8 UNC [M24x3] Hex Nut ASTM A563A or equivalent ASTM A153 or_BESS Class 55 or | pyx244
f12 26 [16D Double Head Nail - - -
] SHEET:
Steel Post Terminal 29 of 30
Anchorage DATE:
8/21/2020
Note: (1) 6x25 IWRC IPS cables meet the minimum breaking strength of 42.7 Test No. SPTA—1
kips [190 kN] and may be substituted for the 6x19 IWRC IPS cables. SRAVN BY-
. . Bill of Material
Midwest Roadside| ~ ~ "% B
Sofety Focility DWG. NAME. SCALE: None |REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mrm] | JFK/KAL /4G




I}\‘eon.'\ QTY. Description Material Specification Treatment Specification Hoé'&zgre
gl 2 |1” [25] Dia. Plain Round Washer ASTM F844 ASTM A123 or A153 or F2329 FWC24a
g2 8 |7/8” [22] Dia. Plain Round Washer ASTM F844 ASTM A123 or A153 or F2329 -
g3 38 |5/8” [16] Dia. Plain Round Washer ASTM F844 ASTM A123 or A153 or F2329 FWC16a
g4 8 |1/2” [13] Dia. Plain Round Washer ASTM FB844 ASTM A123 or A153 or F2329 FWC14a
g5 32 |7/16" [11] Dia. Plain Round Washer ASTM F844 ASTM A123 or A153 or F2329 FWC12a
h1 2 |Anchor Bracket Assembly ASTM A36 ASTM A123 FPAO1
h2 1 |Upstream Ground Strut ASTM A36 ASTM A123 -
h3 1 |Anchor Cable Assembly - - FCAO1
h4 1 [8"x6 1/4"x5/8" [203x159x16] Bearing Plate Base ASTM A36 - -
h5 1 18"x1 1/2"x1" [203x38x25] Bearing Plate Flange ASTM A36 - -
hé 1 |8"x8"x5/8” [203x203x16] Anchor Bearing Plate ASTM A36 ASTM A123 FPBO1
h7 1 |2 3/8” [60] 0.D. x 6” [152] Long BCT Post Sleeve ASTM A53 Gr. B Schedule 40 ASTM A123 FMMO2
h8 1 12 3/8" [60] 0.D. x 3 15/16" [100] Long Post Sleeve ASTM A53 Gr. B Schedule 40 ASTM A123 -
R SHEET:
Steel Post Terminal 30 of 30
Anchorage DATE:
Test No. SPTA—1 B/z/z0m0
Bil ¢ Material DRAWN BY:
. . ill of Materials
Midwest Roadside R
Sofety FO Ci“ty DWG. NAME. SCALE: None |REV. BY:
SPTA—1_R9 UNITS: In.[mm] JHEK/KAL/JC




System: Steel Post Terminal Anchorage Revision History
Drawing: SPTA—1

Adjusted part callout.

Edited dimension.

DN |JO|O]|R|W]N

Added scale note.

REV. DATE OF ISSUE Page NATURE OF CHANGES REVIEWER REVISED BY
Orginal created from drawings: MGSPost—Curb—8_R0, PostC4_R1,
0 5/22/2018 - GLSC3_R12, SPArm_R5. Changes made according to email from Karla - MKB
listing system details.
General drawing sheet reordering. General reordering of Detail callouts.
B General item renumbering.
1 Dim edit. Note edit. Span a3 moved in system.
2 Dim edit. Callout edit.
3 Dim edit. Previous anchor section replaced with MGS anchor section.
Callout edit.
4 Dim edit. Callout edit.
5 Note add. Detail add.
6-—7 Note edit. Callout edit.
9 New sheet showing upper and lower post weld assemblies.
1 5,/25,/2018 13 New sheet showing MGS anchor posts. JEK MKB
15 New sheet showing ground strut for MGS anchor section.
19—-20 |Added BOM for sub—assemblies.
22 Removed details for Part e7.
23 Added post components associated with MGS anchor section.
24 New sheet showing Bearing Plate Assembly and components.
25 Callout edit.
26—27 |Added hardware components associated with MGS anchor section.
New: b7,b8,c4,c5,f2,f5,f12,h2,h3,h4,h5.
Description: f7,f8,f9. MaterialSpec: 9.
BOM TreatmentSpec: b3,b4,b5,d1,d2,d3,d4,d5,f7,f9.
HWG: f7,f8,f10,92,95.
Edited detail B label. Removed part no. g3 washer.
Added dimensions.
Added dimensions.
2 6/5/2018 Removed note. Decreased length of part no. f4. JEK JDJ




System: Steel Post Terminal Anchorage Revision History

Drawing: SPTA—1

Added part no. h6 to upper post assembly. Removed all center lines and

9 marks. Adjusted weld symbols. Added detail view K. Edited sub—assembly
BOM.
10 Edited Dimensions. Edited part no. b3 label.
15 Edited sub—assembly BOM description.
16 Edited sheet title. Edited view label.
2 6/5/2018 20 Adjusted row spacing on sub—assembly BOM. JEK JDJ
Added part callouts. Edited description and material specification on sub—
24 assembly BOM.
25 Edited detail O and detail P view labels.
26 Added part no. f5. Changed scale to 1:3.
Added part no. f5. Edited treatment specification for part nos. c4 and
BOM c5. Combined part nos. f11 and f12.
8 Removed spacing in weld notes. Adjusted exploded view.
3 6/6,/2018 9 Edited weld notes. JEK JDJ
10 Edited dimensions.
24 Edited sub—assembly BOM.
S Label edit.
4 Dim add. Label add. Label edit. General shift.
5 Label edit.
6 Label remove. Label edit.
7 Note 1 edit. Dim edit. Label edit.
9 Tables merged.
Sub—assembly BOM removed. Ground strut treated as one part. Label
4 6/12/2018 " |egits. Sheet title edit. KAL JEK
19 Sub—assembly BOM removed. BCT anchor cable treated as one part. Label
edits.
20 Nut and washer added to assembly.
Note removed from 28 and 30. Consolidated as h2: Upstream ground line
BOM strut assembly (c4, c5). Consolidated as h3: Anchor cable assembly (1—
el, 2—e2, 2—f11, 2—g1). Renumbered: h2—6. Qty: el, €2, f11, gl.
Description: e1l.
- Flipped system.
5 6/14/2018 1 Dimension Edit. JCH JDJ




System: Steel Post Terminal Anchorage

Drawing: SPTA—1

Revision History

12 Added hole to part no. b1. Dimension Edit.
Adjusted section view line.
2 Edited part callouts and detail view B.
6 6/15/2018 Edited item number on upper post assembly BOM. JEK JDJ
Removed hole. Changed orientation for part nos. b1, b2 and alternate
12 blockout option.
7/31/2018 8 Note 3 add. KAL JEK
8/21/2020 24 Edited weld note. KAL SBW
8 Edited weld note on Detail J, changing weld size from 1/4” to 3/16”
9 11/25/2020 KAL CN
9 Edited weld notes on Upper Post Assembly to match Detail J.




